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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   South Florida Cannabis Committee 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 16-337 

 
TO:  South Florida Cannabis Committee 
 Brandon McNaughton, Chair 
 9410 Birmingham Drive 
 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 16, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-
S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
August 1, 2017 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

17 14/i Y 31 AM If: 2 b 

Case No.: FEC 16-337 
v. 

South Florida Cannabis Committee, 
Respondent. 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on May 17, 2017, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

On March 30, 2017, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause 

to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff's 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report oflnvestigation, Staff's Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable 

cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the 

following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

On or about June 10, 2016, South Florida Cannabis Committee 
violated Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, when it failed to 
notify the filing officer in writing on the prescribed reporting date 
that it would not be filing its 2016 M5 Report. 

The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
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DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on May 17, 2017. 

Copies furnished to: 
Cole H. Kekelis, Assistant General Counsel 
South Florida Cannabis Committee, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence 
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach 
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
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Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   South Florida Cannabis Committee 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 16-337 

 
TO:  South Florida Cannabis Committee 
 Brandon McNaughton, Chair 
 9410 Birmingham Drive 
 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 17, 2017 at 10:30 am, or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Augustus B. Turnbull Conference Center, 555 West 
Pensacola Street, Room 214, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
May 1, 2017 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 


In Re: South Florida Cannabis Committee 
 ase No.: FEC 16-337 

I 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING I STIGATION 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, underSignej staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the referral in this case rec I mmending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.07(7 , Florida Statutes, and 
no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(1)(C)' Florida Statutes. 
Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation submitted on March 13, 2017, the 
following facts and law support this staff recommendation: 

1. On August 16, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission (j'Commission") received 
a referral from the Department of State, Division of Elections ("Divisi~n"), alleging that South 
Florida Cannabis Committee ("Respondent") violated Chapter 1 06, Florir a Statutes. 

2. Respondent is a political committee registered wi~ the Division. An 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign epository for Political I 

Committees form ("DS-DE 6") appointing Kelsey McNaughton as th Respondent's treasurer 
was filed with the Division on April 20, 2015. Brandon McNaughton is Respondent's chairman. 
(ROI Exhibit 1)1 

3. By letter dated January 25, 2017, the Executive Director otified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provision: 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the tOmPlaint, 
Respondent may have failed to notify the filing offic r on the 
prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed 0 that date I 

because it had not received funds, made contributions, or' expended 
reportable funds during the 2016 M5 reporting period. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleg~d in the 
complaint, Respondent may have falsely reported or deliberately 
failed to include information required by Chapter 1 O~, Florida 
Statutes, when it failed to file a report on the prescribed reporting 
date for the 2016 M5 reporting period. I 

4. By letter dated April 29, 2015, Kristi Reid Bronson, Di~ision of Elections, Chief, 
Bureau of Election Records, sent Respondent's chairman a letter lacknowledging that the 
Division had received Respondent's Statement of Organization an41 DS-DE 6 forms. The 

1 The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as "ROI." 
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acknowledgment letter advised Respondent that all of the Division's publications and reporting 
fonns were available on its website, including Chapter 106, FloridJ Statutes, the Political 

I 

Committee Handbook, and the Calendar ofReporting Dates. The letter ramed Respondent that 
it was their responsibility to read, understand, and follow the reqUiremer ts of Florida's election 
laws. (ROI Exhibit 3) 

S. Respondent's 2016 MS Report was due to be filed by Jife 10, 2016. However, 
Respondent failed to either timely file the report or to notify the fili . g officer that no report 
would be filed. Division records show that as of March 10, 2017, Res ondent had not filed the 
report or a waiver ofthe report. (ROI Exhibit 12) 

6. On June 13, 2016, and July S, 2016, the Division sent espondent's treasurer a 
letter stating that neither the 2016 MS campaign treasurer's report or notification that no 
reportable activity occurred had been filed. (ROI Exhibit 4 and Exhibit ) 

7. On July 14,2016, the Division sent Respondent's treasur"r a letter marked "Final 
Notice" stating that neither the 2016 MS campaign treasurer's report ~or notification that no 
reportable activity occurred had been filed. The notice was delivered pn July 18, 2016. (ROJ 
Exhibit 6) I 

8. A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated j ampaign depository to 
ascertain whether any contributions were received or expenditures w e made by Respondent 
during the relevant reporting period. 

9. In an email dated March 1, 2017, a representative of IRespondent's campaign 
depository stated, "Velocity Community Credit Union does not hav~ any records for South 
Florida Cannabis Committee. Unfortunately the credit union does no do business accounts." 
(ROJ Exhibit 7) 

10. Pursuant to Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, in any reporting period during 
which a political committee has not received funds, made any contri tions, or expended any 
reportable funds, the filing of the required report for that period is waiv d. However, the political 
committee is required to notify the filing officer in writing on the pres ribed reporting date that 
no report is being filed on that date. 

11. Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, prohibits a politic~ committee from falsely 
reporting or deliberately failing to include any infonnation required ry Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes. 

12. Respondent was offered multiple opportunities to resPoI d to Commission staff's 
investigation, but failed to do so. 

13. Based on the infonnation above, since there is no reco, d of reportable financial 
activity during the 2016 MS reporting period, Respondent was not re~uired to file a 2016 MS 
Report. However, Respondent was required to notify the filing officer on the prescribed 
reporting date that no 2016 MS Report would be filed. Respondent failJd to do so. 

Staff Recommendation FEe 16-337 2 



14. "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of F,uspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the bftlief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fl~. 1991). Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] had reasonably trustworthy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reacij the conclusion that an 
offense has been committed Department ofHighway Safety and Motor I Vehicles v. Favino, 667 
So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995). 

15. The facts set forth above show that Respondent is a politi~al committee registered 
with the Division. Respondent failed to either file the campaign's 20H~ M5 Report or to notify 
the filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no report would bel filed. The investigation 
determined that there is no record of reportable financial activity durin~ the 2016 M5 reporting 
period. Therefore, Respondent was not required to file a 2016 M5 Report, and there is no record 
of contributions received or expenditures made by Respondent whicb were not reported or 
falsely reported. However, since there was no reportable financial actiil ity during the 2016 M5 
reporting period, Respondent was required to notify the filing officer on the prescribed reporting 
date that no report would be filed, yet Respondent failed to do so. 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that e Commission find no 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 1 06.19(1 )~c), Florida Statutes, and 
find probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: i 

Count 1: 

I 
On or about June 10, 2016, South Florida Cannabis q ommittee 
violated Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, when itl failed to 
notify the filing officer in writing on the prescribed rep rting date 
that it would not be filing its 2016 M5 Report. 

Respectfully submitted on i"f'''''\'~ "1,-0 2017+-----------, , 

U f/~ 
Cole H. Kekelis I 
Assistant General Counsel 

I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this 30~ of ---"'F----f"~-----'''----

Amy McKee roman 
Executive Director 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 16-337 

Respondent: South Florida Cannabis Committee 

Complainant: Division of Elections 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, on August 16, 201 ,the Florida Elections 
Commission received infonnation from the Division of Elections all ging that Respondent 
violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. The Division's referral was Imandated pursuant to 
Section 106.07(8)(d), Florida Statutes. Commission staff, therefore, investigated whether 
Respondent violated the following statutes: I 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, failure of a political c 'mmittee 
that did not receive any contributions or make any exp nditures 
during a reporting period to notify timely the filing 0 ficer, in 
writing, that no report is being filed; and 

Section 106.19(1)( c), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a PI rson or 
organization from falsely reporting or deliberately failing fO report 
infonnation required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

I. Preliminary Information: 

I
1. Respondent, South Florida Cannabis Committee, IS a political committee 

currently registered with the Division of Elections. 

2. Complainant is the Division of Elections (Division). 

3. Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election 
Records. I 

4. On April 6, 2015, an Appointment of Campaign Treas~er and Designation of 
Campaign Depository for Political Committees fonn (DS-DE 6) was pled with the Division. 
Kelsey McNaughton was appointed to serve as campaign treasurer anq Brandon McNaughton 
was named as the chainnan. To review a copy ofthe DS-DE 6 fonn, refit to Exhibit 1. 

5. On April 27, 2015, a Statement of Organization of Politic I Committee fonn (DS­
DE 5) was filed with the Division. Respondent's area, scope, and j . isdiction are listed as, 
"State of Florida Ballot initiatives." The fonn listed Kelsey McNa~ghton as treasurer and 
Brandon McNaughton as chainnan. To review a copy of the DS-DE 5 fQnn, refer to Exhibit 2. 

I 
6. On April 29, 2015, Ms. Bronson sent Mr. McNaugh~on, in his capacity as 

I 
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Respondent's chainnan, a letter acknowledging Respondent had beeni placed on the active 
committee list. The letter advised Mr. McNaughton that all committees filing reports with the 
Division are required to file by means of the Division's electronic filing system (EFS). Mr. 
McNaughton was provided a user identification number and initial password allowing him 
access to the EFS. I 

7. The letter also advised Mr. McNaughton that all of the bivision's publications 
and reporting fonns are available on their website, including Chapter 1Q6, Florida Statutes, the 
Political Committee Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates. Tlle letter further advised 
Mr. McNaughton that it was his responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements 
of Florida's election laws. To review a copy of the acknowledgement lett ' r, refer to Exhibit 3. 

8. On June 13, 2016, the Division sent Kelsey McNaughton, Respondent's treasurer, 
a letter stating a campaign treasurer's report or notification that no repohable activity occurred 

r 

had not been filed. The letter was mailed to Respondent's treasurer at the address provided on 
the committee's DS-DE 5 fonn; Respondent's chainnan, Brandon McNa~ghton, was provided a 
copy of the letter. To review a copy of the Division's June 13,2016 lettd, refer to Exhibit 4. 

9. On July 5, 2016, the Division sent Kelsey McNaughton I letter marked "Second 
Notice" stating that a campaign treasurer's report or notification that no reportable activity 
occurred had been filed. The letter was mailed to Respondent's treasurer at the address provided 
on the committee's DS-DE 5 fonn; Respondent's chainnan was provided a copy of the letter. To 
review the letter marked "Second Notice," refer to Exhibit 5. 

10. On July 14,2016, the Division sent Respondent's treasure a letter marked "Final 
Notice" stating that the committee's 2016 M5 report had not been filed. The Final Notice was 
mailed to Respondent's treasurer at the address provided on the co ittee's DS-DE 5 fonn 
(Exhibit 2) and was delivered on July 18, 2016; Respondent's Chainnanf as provided a copy of 
the letter. To review the letter marked "Final Notice" as well as delive confinnation, refer to 
Exhibit 6. 

11. On August 16, 2016, the Commission received a refer:al from the Division 
alleging that Respondent failed to report campaign activity during the 20~ 6 M5 reporting period, 
or in the alternative, failed to notify the filing officer that no report would be filed. The 
allegations will be discussed in the paragraphs that follow. I 

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: 

12. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section f the election laws by 
failing to notify their filing officer, in writing, that no report would b ! filed for the 2016 M5 
reporting period . 

.13. On Feb.ruary 2, 2?17, I subpo.enaed Respo~dent's ~amp~i~n accou~t records from 
the deSIgnated campaIgn depOSItory, VelOCIty CommunIty CredIt Uruoe. A wrItten statement 
from the credit union read, "Velocity Community Credit Union does not have any records for 
South Florida Cannabis Committee. Unfortunately the credit union does not do business 
accounts." To review the written statement provided by the credit union,1 refer to Exhibit 7. 
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14. Based upon the statement from Respondent's campaign delllository, it appears that 
Respondent was required to notify the filing officer, in writing, that no rebort would be filed for 
the 2016 M5 reporting period. 

15. Neither Respondent's chairman nor the campaign treasUfer provided a written 
response to the referral. I 

16. Respondent was found to have violated this section of law r n two occasions in the 
past. In FEC 15-389, an order of probable cause found that Respondent violated Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes, for not filing its 2015 M5 and 2015 M6 reporls on the prescribed due 
date. To review the order of probable cause from FEC 15-389, refer to E~hibit 8. 

III. Alleged Violation of Section l06.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

17. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section M the election laws by 
failing to report campaign activity during the 2016 M5 reporting period. 

18. To review the circumstances regarding Respondent's campaign activity, please 
refer to paragraphs 13 and 14 of this report. 

19. No history of Respondent having previously violated j iS section of law was 
found. 

IV. FEC History: 

20. As per paragraph 16, Respondent has previously Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes, on two occasions. 

Conclusion: 

21. On August 23, 2016, the Commission sent Mr. McNaugh,ton a letter via certified 
I 

mail informing him that it received a referral from the Division alleging violations of Florida~s 
election laws. The letter advised Respondent's chairman that he had 14 days to respond to the 
allegations in the referral; Mr. McNaughton did not provide a response or behalf of Respondent. 
To review a copy of Commission staffs letter of August 23, 2016, refer tr Exhibit 9. 

22. On January 25, 2017, the Commission sent Mr. McNau~ton a letter informing 
him that the Division's referral was found to be legally sufficient and the Commission would be 
investigating Respondent's alleged failure to file the committee's 20 ~6 M5 report, or in the 
alternative, failed to notify the filing officer that no report would be ~led. The letter advised 
Respondent's chairman he could file a notarized statement providing aI1jy information regarding 
the facts surrounding the allegation. Mr. McNaughton did not provide *notarized statement on 
behalf of Respondent. To review a copy of Commission staff's letter of January 25, 2017, refer 
to Exhibit 10. 

23. On February 23, 2016, I sent Respondent's chairman an affidavit asking him to 
explain the reason he did not file a 2016 M5 report. As of the late of this report, Mr. 
McNaughton has not returned the affidavit, and the affidavit has not br n returned by the post 

ROt (07/ 16) 3 



office. To review a copy of the affidavit, refer to Exhibit 11 . 

24. On March 9, 2017, 1 left a voice-mail message I for Respondent's chairman or 
treasurer for the purpose of providing either an opportunity to explain the reason for not filing 
the 2016 M5 report. 

25. As per paragraph 16, the committee was previously nam~ as a Respondent. In 
FEC 15-389, Commission staff did not hear from Respondent's chairmart or treasurer through a 
written response, a response to a questionnaire-affidavit or via telephone ~ontact. 

26. As of March 10, 2017, according to Respondent's filing hi t tory, it appears that the 
last action taken by the committee was a timely filing of a notice-of-9o-activity covering the 
2015 M7 reporting period. Prior to the 2015 M7 reporting period, the c mmittee filed a notice­
of-no-activity for the 2015 M6 and M5 reporting periods, each late. The committee timely filed 
a notice-of-no-activity for the 2015 M4 reporting period. To review a copy of Respondent's 
filing history, refer to Exhibit 12. I 

27. Because Mr. McNaughton has not returned my telephon~ calls or an affidavit, 1 
am unable to ascertain whether he has read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and/or the Political 
Committee Handbook. 

I 
Respectfully submitted on March 13, 2017. 

Keith Smith< 
Investigation Specialist 

1 1 attempted to contact Respondent's chairman and/or treasurer by calling two different telephone numbers provided 
on the committee's OS-DE 6 fonn . One of the telephone numbers, when called, went directly to a busy signal 
suggesting that perhaps the line was no longer in service. 1 attempted contact by dialini the other telephone number 
listed. An unidentified male answered the telephone, said something inaudible and hung-up the phone. My second 
attempt at this telephone number on March 9, 2017, produced what appeared to be a voke-mail message recorded in 
Spanish or some other foreign language. 

ROI (07/16) 4 



Current address of Respondent 

South Florida Cannabis Committee 

9410 Birmingham Drive 

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410 


Name and Address of Filing Officer: 

Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief 

Bureau ofElection Records 

500 South Bronough Street - Room 316 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 


Current address of Complainant 

Division of Elections I 

500 South Bronough Street - Room 316 


I 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 


Chair of Committee I 

Brandon McNaughton, r'hairman 

South Florida Cannabis Committee 

9410 Birmingham Driv, 

Palm Beach Gardens, F~orida 33410 


Copy furnished to: David Flagg, Investigations Manager 

ROJ (07/16) 5 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSIfN 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 


South Florida Cannabis Committee -- FEC 16-33~ 


I 

Exhibits #s 

Exhibit 1 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9 

Exhibit 10 

Exhibit 11 

Exhibit 12 

~, 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Description of Exhibits 

OS-DE 6 form I 
DS-DE 5 form 

Acknowledgement letter 

Di vision' s 06/13/16 ltr 

Di vision's ltr marked "Second Notice." 

Division's ltr marked "Final Notice" and deliv( ry confirmation 

Written statement from credit union 

OPC - FEC 15-389 

Commission staff s ltr dated 08123/16 

Commission staff s ltr dated 01125/17 

Copy ofQ/A 

Respondent's filing history 
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(Sections 106.011(1) and 106.021(1), F.S.) 
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OFFICE USE ONLYCHECK APPROPRIATE BOX: 


rEf Original Appointment of Treasurer o Reappointment of Treasurer 
 o Deputy Treasurer 

~J 01 

2, T lephone 1, 0~'tt~~ ~r_Organization 


'
 
3, Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 4. Email (optional) 5, ' lelePhone (optional) 

(sdl )7~ , -7 g L{J. 

6. Mailing Address 

7, Street Address 

\.. " / J 

8, The following bank has been designated as the ~ Primary Depository Secondary DepOSitory 

9. Name of Bank 10. Street Address 

11. City 

14, Signature of Chairman 15. Name of Chairman KPrint or T pel 

x I 

treasurer or deputy treasurer for 

OS-DE 6 (Rev. 7/10) 



3. Area, Scope and Jurisdiction of the Committee 

01 ' I " 

4. Nature of Organization or Organization's Special Interest (e.g., medical, leg I, education, etc.) 

Name, Address and Position, the Custodian of Books and Accoynts (Include treasurer's name) 

Full Name Mailing Address Committee Title or Position 
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OFFICE USE ONLY 
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION _ , ".." ~ I \..1 EO 

, , , ..: \ II

OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE 

(PLEASE TYPE) 

1. Full Name of Committee Telephone 

Street Address (include city, stat d zip code) 

Mailing Address (include city, state and zip code) 

t • 

2. Affiliated or Connected Organizations (includes other committees of contin ous existence and pOlitical 

committees) 


Name of Affiliated or 

Connected Organization 
 Mailing Address Relationship 
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6. List by Name, Address and Position, Other Principal Officers, Including Offl ' ers and Members of the 
Finance Commlttae, If Any (include chairman's name) 

Full Name Mailing Address Committee Title or Position 

7. List by Name, Address, Office Sought and Party Affiliation Each Candidate I r Other Individual that this 
Committee is Supporting (if none, please indicate) 

Full Name Mailing Address Party 

8. List Any Issues this Committee is Supporting: · 

LIst Any Issues this Committee is Opposing: ~ 

9. If this Committee is Supporting the Entire Ticket of a Party, Give Name of P~rty 

f'Jo . ~h'~~Q;,"" 
1O. In the Event of Dissolution, What Disposition will be 

11. List all Banks, Safety Deposit Boxes, or Other Depositories Used for Com iUee Funds 

Name of Bank or DepOSitory & Account Number ~ailing Address 

ej;cu~~ tMil1-l»\/-c. c7 l '~A I ~, ~K~\~> 

\>\36, FL ,--\lU 

12. List all Reports Required to be Filed by this Committee with Federal Offici Is and the Names, Addresses 
and Positions of Such Officials, If Any 


Dates Required to be Filed 


STATE OF F \0 0{""')c:P.0... 

, certify that the info mation in this Statement of 

Organization is complete, true and correct. 

2 
I ' Date 

DS-DE 5 (Rrv. 06/11\ - Rult 1S-2.017 

x 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OJ ST TE 
f 

RlCK SCOTT 

Governor 


April 29, 2015 

Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 
South Florida Cannabis Comminee 
9410 Binningham Drive 
Palm Beach Gaden, Florida 33410 

Dear Mr. McNaughton: 

KEN DETZNER 
Secretary of State 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Statement of Organization an~ Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for South Fh~rida Cannabis Committee, 
which were placed on file in our office on April 27, 2015. This ini onnation appears to comply 
with the requirements of Section 106.03 , Florida Statutes, and the arne of this organization has 
been placed on our active committee list as a political committee. 

Campaign Treasurer's Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on May 11,201? The report will cover the 
period of April 1-30,2015 (M4). All political committees that file l reports with the Division of 
Elections are required to file by means of the Division ' s Electronic iling System (EFS). 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and the comrninee ' s usr identification number. The 
enclosed sealed envelope contains the committee's initial passwor . Once you have logged in 
using the initial password, you will be immediately prompted to ch nge it to a confidential sign­
on. The chairperson, campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are esponsible for protecting this 
password from disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the 
Division is notified that your credentials have been compromised. 

EFS Website Address: https:llefs.dos.state.flus 

Identification Number: 64688 


EXHIBIT 3 0 t& 3) 
Division of Elections 

RA. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • 'tallahassee. Florida 32399 ~ 
850.245.6240·850.245.6260 (Fax) election.dqs.state.n.us flORIDA 

http:election.dqs.state.n.us
https:llefs.dos.state.flus


Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 
April 29, 2015 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers 

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you tOI submit reports and update 
infonnation. The enclosed sealed envelope provides a confidential pi, number for the chairperson. 
By copy of this letter, a confidential pin number to access the EFS wr,s sent to the treasurer. 

Each political committee chairperson is required to provide the ,Division of Elections with 
confidential personal information that may be used to allow access i~ the event that the password 
is forgotten or lost. When you enter the campaign account SCreen, t~ere will be a drop down box 
where you pick a question (such as What is your mother's maiden nf.me?) and supply an answer. 
All passwords and answers to questions are stored as encrypted d"ta and cannot be viewed by 
Division staff and given out over the phone. Please notify the DiviSion if YOlrr credentials have 
been compromised . I 

Timely Filing 

All reports must be completed and filed through the EFS no later tht midnight, Eastern Standard 
Time, of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due da~f are late filed and subject to 
the penalties in Section 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event tha~ the EFS is inoperable on the 
due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed iffiled no later than midnight, Eastern Standard 
Time, of the first business day the EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the period 
the EFS was inoperable. 

Any political comminee failing to file a report on the designated d1Jle date is subject to a fine of 
$50 per day for the first 3 days and. thereafter, $500 per day for eaJh day, not to exceed 25% of 
the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the periqd covered by the late report . 
However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and ~eneraJ ejection, the fine shall 
be $500 per day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report. I 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
I 

veri fying the report was filed. Each campaign lreasw-er's report filed by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by the chairperson and campaign treasurdr and such persons are subject 
to the provisions of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes. I 

EXHIBIT - J
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Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 
April 29, 2015 
Page Three 

Jnstructions and Assistance 

I 
An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist witfl navigation, data entry, and 
submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also provid~ assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280. I 

All of tbe Division's publica tiDnsand repo rDng f onns are av~ ila b Ie 00 tbe Division of 
Elections' website at http://eIcctions.myflorida.com.Itis yoitr responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election la{s. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Chapter 106, Florida St~tutes, Political Committee 
Handbook, Calendar ofReporting Dales, and Rule lS-2.017, Floriaa Administrative Code. 


Please let me know if you need additional information. 


Sincerely, 


J)_d-S~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 

Bureau of Election Records 


KRB/ljr 


Enclosures 


pc: Kelsey McNaughton, Treasurer 


EXHIBIT --=--~~e-
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FLORIDA DEPARTlv1ENT OF S~TE 
Ken Detzner 


Secretary of State 
 I 
DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

June 13,2016 

PAC 64688Kelsey McNaughton, Treasurer 
South Florida Cannabis Committee 

9410 Binningham Drive 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

Dear Ms. MCNaughton: 

OUf records indicate that you have not filed either your campaign treasur~r's report or notification that no 
reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable. The filing date was June 10,2016. 

The law (s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) requires the filing officer to immediJ tely notify you about the missed 
filing date and the automatic fines that will be assessed for late filing of ~ report, if a report was due . 

• If reportable activity occurred and you have not filed a report, sJatutory fines are automatically 
assessed as follows until you file your report: 

• 	 $50 for the first 3 days late 
• 	 $500 per day for each day after the 3rd day late 
• 	 Tfthe required report immediately precedes a primary and eneral election, the automatic 

fine is $500 for each late day. 

The total fine for the untimely report cannot exceed 25% of th total receipts or expenditures, 
whichever is greater, for the cover period. Even if you end up filing your report late, we cannot 
waive the statutory fines. We will notify you of the specific a ount of fmes owed once you file 
your report. You have 20 days from the day you receive the ndt ' ice to pay the fine or to appeal the 
fine to the Florida Elections Commission . 

r 

• 	 If no reportable activity occurred for the report date(s), you are $till required to notifY us in 
writing, via the Division's Electronic Filing System, that no repJ rtable activity occurred. No 
automatic fines are statutorily assessed. . I 

However, in all cases, failure to file and/or untimely filing of a report of)"eportable activity, or if applicable, a 
, 

notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent viplation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. Ifwe 
refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the Commission ~ay subsequently impose a civil 
penalty for each violation under chapter I 06.265( I), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-628(i). 

Sincerely, 

:J~:~1IBIT 4­
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 



FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

July 5, 2016 

Kelsey McNaughton, Treasurer 
PAC 64688South Florida Cannabis Committee 

9410 Birmingham Drive 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 334 I 0 

Dear Ms. McNaughton: 

I 
Our records indicate that you have not fi led either your campaign treasurer1s report or noti fication that 
no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable . The filing date waS June 10,2016. 

I 
We mailed, via regular mail, the first notice of the failure to file the above-mentioned report or 
notification to the address on file with our office on June 13,2016. 

The first notice which we provided to you specifically explained the automatic fine provisions in the law 
I 

(s . 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) for failure to file a required report. Such fines alre continuing to accrue for a 
late-filed report. Also, that notice explained that if no reportable activity o~curred for the report date(s), 
you are still required to provide notification in writing that no reportable activity occurred . Our initial 
notice further indicated that, in all cases, fai lure to fi Ie and/or untimely fili ~g of a report of reportable 
activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may ¢onstitute an apparent 
violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida EI~ctions Commission, the 
Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation un~er chapter 106.265(1), Fla. 

Stat . 


If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280 . 


Sincerely, 


~~ 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 

XH'BIT _----::~___ 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STf TE 

Ken Detzner 


Secretary of State 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Final Notice USPS TRACKING. 91149014964503824757 32 
& CUSTOMER For rfJcking or in'Jlilies go to USPS.~mDelivery Confirmation: 
RECEIPT orc.~ 1-800-222-1811 

July 14,2016 

Kelsey McNaughton, Treasurer 
South Florida Cannabis Committee PAC 64688 

9410 Binningham Drive 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

Dear Ms. McNaughton: 

A recent rev iew of the 0 ivi sion's records show that the Division has not J.t received the below­
referenced campaign treasurer's report or the required notification that nb reportable activity occurred, 
whichever is applicable, during the following cover period: I 

Year Report Cover Period 


5/1/16-5/31116
2016 M5 

The Division has previously notified you of the unfiled report or notificat on. Please file your report or 
notification. If the report is not filed within 7 days ofreceipt of this letter ' the Division will refer this 
matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penJlties of up to $1000 per 
violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. 1 06.07(8)(b), FI~ Stat.) that are applicable only 
to campaign finance reports. 

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notific tion, the untimely filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable aJtivity occurred, may constitute 
an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to t

I 

he Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
106.265(1), Fla. Stat. I 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280, 

Sinc:::,~~ 

jti Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Brandon McNaughton, Chal!:E:rHsolnBIT I _ 
EX ____~I o£--.,2)-­\L) (~



USPS.com® - USPS TrackioCTIR) 	 Page 1 of2 
" 

English CU5(ome( Service USPS Mobile 	 Register f Sign In 

iiJJUSPS.COM· 


Customer Service) 
Have questions? We're here to help. 

Get Easy Tracking Updates) 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Tracking Number: 9114901496450382475732 

Updated Delivery Day: Monday, July 18. 2016 

Product & Tracking Information 	 Avail able Actions 
Postal Product: 	 Features: 

USPS Tracking® Text Upcta 5 

\ 
DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM 	 lOCAnON 


PALM BEACH 

July 18, 2016,4:15 pm Delivered, In/At Mailbox ""'"'1''' GARDENS. FL 33410 

\Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox a14:15 pm on July 18. 2016 in PALM BEACH GARDENS. 
FL 33410. 

July 18. 2016.3:52 am Arrived al Posl Office 

.July 17. 2016, 7:59pm Arrived al USPS Facility 

July 15. 2016.9:03 pm Arrived al USPS Facility 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

1____ 

HELPFUL LINKS 

Contact Us 

Site Index 

FAOs 

Copyrighi © 2016 USPS. All Righls Reserved. 

ON ABOUT.USPS.COM 

About USPS Home 

Newsroom 

USPS Service Updales 

Forms & Publications 

Government ServIces 

Careers 

EXHI 


PALM BEACH 
GARDENS. FL 33410 

WEST PALM 
BEACH. FL 33416 

TALLAHASSEE. FL 32301 

Manage Irycoming Packages 

Track aU your paJ ages from a dashboard. ~ 
No tracking numbers necessary. 

TracK tt 
Sign up for M~ USPS ) 

OTHER USPS SITES 

Business Customer Gateway 

Postal Inspectors 

Inspector General 

Postal Explorer 

National Postal Museum 

Resources for Developers 

_~J-~~=>'"IT 


LE<fAL INFORMATION 

PriJacy Policy 

Ter~s Of Use 
I 

FOI~ 
No fEAR Act EEO Oala 

'7 /'1 C '"'' 1 r.https:lltools.usps.com!goffrackConfinnAction. action ?tRef~fullpage&tLc~ I & t~¥t? '777~ 

https:lltools.usps.com!goffrackConfinnAction
http:ABOUT.USPS.COM
http:iiJJUSPS.COM
http:USPS.com


Page 1 of 1 

RE: Subpoena 
Gillia Garcia 
to: 
Keith Smith 
03/0112017 11 :29 AM 

Hide Details 

From: Gillia Garcia <gilliag@velocitycommunity.org> 

To: Keith Smith <Keith.Smith@myfloridalegal.com> 


Good Morning Keith, 

How are you doing? 

Velocity Community Credit Union does not have any records for South Florida Cannabis Committee I . 
Unfortunately the credit union does not do business accounts. 

Thank You, 
Gillia 
Asset Recovery Specialist 
Velocity Community Credit Union 
280 I PGA Boulevard, Palm Beach Gardens, fL 33410 
(561) 227-7824 1 fax: (561) 227-7817 
www.VelocityCommunity .org 

ILike us on Facebook at wwwJacebook .comiVCfCU 
Follow us on Twitter at www.twitter.comiVelocityCCU 

I 
Th is emai l, including attachments, may contain proprietary, confidential and/or privileged information, and is intended only for the addressee. If you are not the 
intended recipient or have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and promptly delete this e~ail, including attachments, without 
reading or saving them. The unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this email , including attai:hments, or the taking of any action in 
reliance on its contents, is strictly prohibited and may be un lawful. There is no assurance that this email is error- or vir~s-free, and Velocity Community Credit 
Union shall have no liabi lity or obligation with respect thereof. 

From: Keith Smith [mailto : Keith .Smith@myfloridalegal.com] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02,2017 1:28 PM 
To: VCCU Payments 
Subject: Subpoena 

Pursuant to my telephone conversation yesterday with Cindy, please find as an attac~ment, a Subpoena Duces 
Tecum without Deposition for bank records. 

Should you require anything further, please let me know. Please confirm receipt of this e-mail. 

(See attachedjile: DOC020217.pdj) 

Investigator - Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street - Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 
(850) 922-4539 (phone) 
(850) 921-0783 (fax) 

EXHIBIT __"---­
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FE 15-389 
v. 

South Florida Cannabis Committee, 
Respondent. 

--------------------------------/ 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commissi n (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on February 18,2016, in Tallahassee, Florid . 

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staffs Rec mmendation, and oral 

statements (if any) made at the probable cause hearing, the commJ ion finds that there is 

probable cause to charge Respondent with the following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

On or about June 10,2015, Respondent violated Section 1 6.07(7), 
Florida Statutes, when Respondent failed to notify the Di ision of 
Elections in writing on or before June 10, 2015, that R~spondent 
would not be filing its 2015 M5 Report on the prescribed 1ue date. 

Count 2: I 
On or about July 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes, when Respondent failed to notify the D vision of 
Elections in writing on or before July 10, 2015, that R spondent 
would not be filing a 2015 M6 Report on the prescribed d e date. 

P/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07114) 
FEC Case # 15-389 

EXHIBIT _~~~~ 



DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission ort February 18,2016. 

M. Scott Thomas, Ch irman 
Florida Elections Corlunission 

Copies furnished to: 
Eric M. Lipman, General Counsel 
South Florida Cannabis Committee, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING I I 
As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree Ito resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEd attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commissi n, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days fro the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the ord~r. At the hearing, you 
will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commissipn concerning the legal 
issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the reqi est of Respondent, the 
Commission will consider and detennine willfulness at an informal h aring. Otherwise, live 
witness testimony is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative l~w judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any mate~ial fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of ProbabIf Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed ap_Eears in the upper right­
hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will ~ave the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examinb opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. I 
If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a fO:n1al hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the da e this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Co mission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The ate this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. 

XHI8JT __B____--le 

P:lOrder of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
FEC Case # 15-389 
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To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Cletk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, ICollins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (85b) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrdtive Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

EXHIBIT B 
P:/Ordcr of Probable Causc.docx (07/14) 
FEC Case # 15-389 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COlVIMISSION 

107 W. Gaines Street, 


Suite 224 Collins Building 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 


Telephone: (850) 922-4539 

Fax: (850) 921-0783 


August 23,2016 

CERTIFIED MAIL 9214 8969 0099 9790 1609 885675 

Brandon McNaughton, Chair 
South Florida Cannabis Committee 
9410 Birmingham Drive 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

RE: Case No.: FEC 16-337; Respondent: South Florida Cannabis f ommittee 

Dear Mr. McNaughton: I 
On August 16,2016, the Florida Elections Commission received the encl_osed complaint alleging 
that you violated Florida's election laws. Section 106.25(2), Florida Stat, tes states: 

The respondent shall have 14 days after receipt of the c0f.1plaint to 
file an initial response, and the executive director may not petermine 
the legal sufficiency of the complaint during that time pelfod. 

If you choose to file a response to the complaint, please send it to my attention at the address 
listed above. To ensure that I receive your response in a timely manner, Iyou may also want to 
send it via e-mail tomyattention.atfec@myfloridalegal.com. You will be notified by letter 
whether the complaint is determined legally sufficient. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed t the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address . 

Under section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investi , ations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters) 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or qo probable cause. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complai~t. However, it does , 
apply to you, the Respondent, unless you waive confidentiality in writing. 

14-day letter w Complaint (07/ 14) 
FEC #16-337 

EXHIBIT _-J--\~~ 

mailto:tomyattention.atfec@myfloridalegal.com


The confidentiality provision does not preclude you from seeking legal c~unsel. However, if you 
retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the COiission before any l 
member of the Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

Sincerely, 

&Wt~~ 
Deputy Agency Clerk 

bw/enr 
Enclosure: Complaint w/attachrnents 

14-day lener w Complaint (07/ 14) 
FEC #16-337 
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USPS.com® - USPS Trackin t:i?) Page 1 of2 

English Customer Service USPS Mobile Register I Sign In 

~USPS.COM~ 


USPS Tracking® 

Tracking Number: 92148969009997901609885675 

Still Hav, Questions? 
- . 
IBrowse Qur FAQs ) 

~ 
Get Easy Tracking Updates) _JSign up for My USPS. 

Product &Tracking Information Avail~ble Actions 
Postal Product: Features: 


First·Class Mai~ Certified Mail N """m "~~ 0,0 "&,,,"" 

STATUS OF ITEM LOCATIONDATE & TIME ' 1 

Delivered, Left with PALM BEACH 


August 25, 2016,12:19 pm 
Individual GARDENS, FL 33410 

YOllr item was delivered to an individual at the address 8112:19 pm on August 25 . 2016 in PALM 

BEACH GARDENS, FL 334 10 


Departed USPS Destination WEST PALM 
August 25, 2016 , 1 :41 am 

Facility BEACH, FL 33416 

Arrived at USPS Destination WEST PALM 
August 24, 2016 , 1 :59 pm 

Facility BEACH. FL33416 


August 24, 2016 . 3:54 am Departed USPS Facility TALLAHASSEE. FL 32301 


Arrived al USPS Origin 

Augusl23. 2016 . 10:09 pm TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Facility 


Accepted al USPS Origin 

Augusl 23, 2016 . 8:54 pm TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399 

Facilily 

Managp Incoming Packages Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number Track all youf packages from a dashboard. ~ 

No trackmg rmoors necessary. . 

Track It 
Sign up fpr My USPS) 

----, 

EXHIBIT 

httDS :lltools. USpS.COm!golTrackConfirmAction ?qtc _ tLabels 1 ==921489690d,999790 16098 85... 1/2 4/2017 

http:USpS.COm
http:USPS.COM
http:USPS.com


FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 W. Gaines Street, 


Suite 224 Collins Building 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 


Telephone: (850) 922-4539 

Fax: (850) 921-0783 


January 25, 2017 

Brandon McNaughton, Chair 
South Florida Cannabis Committee 
9410 Birmingham Drive 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

I 
RE: Case No.: FEC 16-337; Respondent: South Florida Cannabis , ommittee 

Dear Mr. McNaughton: I 
On August 16, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission received a conwlaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and fin~ that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: . 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the c mplaint, 
Respondent may have failed to notify the filing offic~r on the 
prescrib~d reporting d~te that no report woul~ be .filed onl that date 
because It had not receIved funds, made contnbutIOns, or expended 
reportable funds during the following reporting period: I 

• 2016 M5 I 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: As allege~ in the 
complaint, Respondent may have falsely reported or deliberately 
failed to include information required by Chapter 10', Florida 
Statutes, when it failed to file a report on the prescribed reporting 
date for the following reporting period: 

• 2016 M5 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized sfatement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegar' ons. Your response will 
be included as an attachment to the investigator's report. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigatipn will be mailed to you 
at the above address. You may file a response to the eport within 14 days from the date the report 
is mailed to you. Based onthE5t~H~IT th . v stig n ~l s ,aff will make a written 

CornOll (l0107) 



I 

recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cat1se to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. A copy ofthe StaffRecoID.I!nendation will be mailed 
to you and you may file a response within 14 da s from the date the reco endation is mailed to 
you. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the CoIIlIlli sion when determining 
probable cause. 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is ~robable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing. The notice of bearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing. You will have the opportwiity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you Will not be permitted to testify 01 call others to testifY, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence. 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writi g that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreFment. 

The Report oflnvestigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of~earing will be mailed to 
the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address chang+s, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive thes~ important documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing. 

Under section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission inJstigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapt£rs 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint. However, it does apply 
to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality prpvision does not preclude 
you from seeking legal counsel. However, if you retain counsel, your ~ttomey must file a notice 
of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commis~ion staff can discuss this 
case with him or her. I 
If you have any questions or need additional i nfonnati on, please C~)lltact Keith Smith, the 
investigator assigned to this case. 

Amy McKe ve Toman 
Executive DI 

AMT/enr 

EX I (-=~T --=-O~~ 

ComO II (8/08) 



AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Case Number: FEC 16-336 

ST ATE OF FLORIDA 

County of __________ 


Brandon McNaughton, being duly sworn, says: 


I. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge. 

2. 1 am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. I am currently 
employed by as______.---_______ 

3. Did you receive the acknowledgement letter (Attachment A) co taining your Electronic 
Filing System (EFS) PIN and password, and instructing you to print Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting 
Dates from the Division of Elections' website? 

DYes 0 No 

4. Did you print Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, per the instructions in the acknowledgement 
letter? 

DYes 0 No 

5. Did you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, per the instructions In the acknowledgement 
letter? I 

DYes 0 No 

6. Did you print the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handboo~, per the instructions in 
the acknowledgement letter? 

DYes 0 No 

7. Did you read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handboo", per the instructions in 
the acknowledgement letter? I 

DYes 0 No 

8. Did you print the Calendar of Reporting Dates, per the instructions In the 
acknowledgement letter? 

DYes 0 No 

9. 	 Did you read and/or print the EFS Guide Book? 

DYes 0 No 

10. Did you read any other campaign related materials? 

EXHIBIT flu ~ 22 

AfT of R Failure to Notify (03/15) 



DYes D No 

11. According to your Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Dr signation of Campaign 
Depository form on file with the Division of Elections, you designated Velocity Community 
Credit Union as your campaign depository. However, a statement fr01~ the credit union states 
that they were unable to locate any accounts or records relative to a c~mpaign account in the 
name of South Florida Cannabis Committee. Did you open a campaig$ account with Velocity 

I 

Community Credit Union? () Yes ( ) No. Did you ever make any d~posits to the campaign 
account? () Yes () No. If yes, please indicate how much and when and lprovide documentation. 
Did you ever make any expenditures from the campaign account? ( ) Y~s ( ) No. If yes, please 
indicate how much and when and provide documentation. 

12. Please explain the reason you failed to notify your filing l fficer, the Division of 
Elections, on the prescribed due date that there was no campaign fina1ce activity to disclose; 
therefore, no report would be filed for the 2016 M5 report. 

I
I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS [RUE AND CORRECT TO 

THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

Signature of Affiant I 
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed be~re me this day of 

- -------------r---' 20_ 

Signature of Notary Public - State of Flor da 

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned arne of Notary Public 

Personally Known or Produe<jd Identification ___ 

Type of Identification Produced: ___1 _______ 

Case InvesligalOr: KS 

EXH BIT ~l _~__{ d2 ~--,,2) 
Aff of R Failure to Notify (03/15) 2 



FEC - Candidate/Committee Filing History Report Page 1 of 1 

search directory I contact us I 411 subscribe I tour help~"m 
Florida Department of State - Division of Elections 

I 

Florida Election System Reports 
CandldatelCommltlee Lookup Pol Action Comm . . .

Name: South Flonda Cannabis Committee 
Name Isouth florida canne l 

Account: 64688 1 

Eleclion 
Date Days Fine Amount Amount 

Dale Due Type Status vi Flied Late A"e"e~ Appealed Ftned Paid 

Acct . 164688 2/10/2017 M1 NEN 0 $0. 0 $0.00 $0.00 

1/10/2017 M12 NEN 0 $0. 0 $000 $0.00 
Type IPol Action Comm vi 

12/12/2016 M11 NEN 0 $O.IDO $0.00 $0.00 

I Search II Reset I 11/4/2016 G7 FEC 0 $O~O $000 $0.00 
I 

11/4/2016 06 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

11/2/2016 05 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
I 

11/1/2016 04 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

10/31/2016 03 FEC 0 $0 pO $0.00 $0.00 

10/30/2016 02 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
I 

10/29/2016 01 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

10/28/2016 G6 FEC 0 $ObO $0.00 $0.00 

10/21/2016 G5 FEC 0 $obo $0.00 $0.00 

10/14/2016 G4 FEC 0 $0 pO $0.00 $0.00 

10/7/2016 G3 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $O~O 
9/30/2016 G2A FEC 0 $000 $0.00 

9/23/2016 G2 FEC 0 ~~ p~ $0.00 $0.00 

9/16/2016 G1A FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

9/9/2016 G1 FEC 0 $O bO $0.00 $000 

9/2/2016 P7A FEC 0 $0 pO $0.00 $0.00 

8/26/2016 P7 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

8/19/2016 P6 FEC 0 $OPO $0.00 $0.00 

8/12/2016 P5 FEC 0 $0.00 $000 

8/5/2016 P4 FEC 0 ~~~~ $000 $0.00 

7/29/2016 P3 FEC 0 $000 $0.00 $0.00 

7/22/2016 P2A FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $O~O 
7/15/2016 P2 FEC 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00 

I 

7/8/2016 P1A FEC 0 $OPO $000 $0.00 

7/1/2016 P1 FEC 0 $ObO $0.00 $0.00 

6/10/2016 M5 FEC 0 $000 $0.00 $O~O 
5/10/2016 M4 FEC 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00 

4/11/2016 M3 FEC 0 $OPO $0.00 $0.00 

3/10/2016 M2 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $O~O 
2/10/2016 M1 FEe 0 $0. 0 $0.00 $0.00 

1/11/2016 M12 FEC 0 $OPO $0.00 $0.00 

12/10/2015 M11 FEC 0 $obo $0.00 $0.00 

11/10/2015 M10 FEC 0 $0.:00 $0.00 $0.00 

10/13/2015 M9 FEC 0 $O.po $0.00 $0.00 

9/10/2015 M8 FEC 0 $0 00 $0.00 $0.00 

8/10/2015 M7 8/9/2015 
1 

7/10/2015 M6 7/13/2015 FOI 3 $OPO $0.00 $0.00 

6/10/2015 M5 6/16/2015 FOI 6 $0 :00 $000 $0.00 

5/11/2015 M4 5/11/2015 

EXHIBIT 


https://doesecure .dos.state.f1 .us/feclFilingHistory .Asp? AcctNurn=64688&c\:1oElection=&c... 311 012017 

https://doesecure.dos.state.f1.us/feclFilingHistory


Campaign Finance Activity - Division of Elections - Florida Department of State Page 1 of 1 

Flori da Department of State 
Division of Elections 

South Florida Cannabis Committee 

Campaign Finance Activity 

Note: The information presented betow was obtained from the committee's/Candi~ate's Campaign Treasurer's 
Report filed with the Division of Elections. About the Campaign Finance Data Base. If all contributions for a 
reporting period are less than 1 dollar Then they may not be displayed. i 

Contributions I 
Filing Period Loans II InKind Expend Transfers01 I'I Monetary " I G:J 

EJ 04/17/2015 - 1 0.00100011 00011 0.0011 OOiOl1 00011 04/30/2015 

EJ 05/01/20 15 I oqo I 00011 0.0010.0011 0.0011 0001 
05/31/2015 

EJ 06/01/2015 -I 0.0011 00011 0001 O.qo I 0.00100011 06/30/2015 

EJ O.C 07/01/2015 1 00011 0.0011 0001 00011 0.0010107/31/2015 

~I All Dates (Totals) II 00011 0.0011 0.0011 o.gol l 0.0011 0001 

Note: (E) indicates that report was filed electronically 

X Indicates that detail has not been released I 
W Indicates that a waiver was filed and L Indicates that a loan r~port was filed 

Select Detail Type Select Sort Order 

~o~tri~uti()l1~m _ _3 IDate(Ascending) vi Display On Screen v 

I 

Submit Query Now 

Query the Campaign Finance Data Base 

I 
[Department of State] [Division of Elections] [Candidates and Races] [Camp~ign Finance Information] 

I 

EXHIBIT 12 (z cfl-) 

311312017http://dos.elections.myflorida.com!cgi-binffreSe1.exe 

http://dos.elections.myflorida.com!cgi-binffreSe1.exe


FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 W. Gaines Street, 


Suite 224 Collins Building 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 


Telephone: (850) 922-4539 

Fax: (850) 921-0783 


January 25, 2017 

Brandon McNaughton, Chair 
South Florida Cannabis Committee 
9410 Birmingham Drive 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

RE: Case No.: FEC 16-337; Respondent: South Florida Cannabis dommittee 

Dear Mr. McNaughton: 

On August 16, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission received a comIPlaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and findl that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investiga* the following alleged 
violations: I 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the cOFplaint, 

Respondent may have failed to notify the filing officeIi on the 


. I 

prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on f at date 
because it had not received funds, made contributions, or e pended 
reportable funds during the following reporting period: 

• 2016 M5 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged I in the 
complaint, Respondent may have falsely reported or delIberatelY 
failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, when it failed to file a report on the prescribed eporting 
date for the following reporting period: 

• 2016 M5 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized st tement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegati~ms. Your response will 
be included as an attachment to the investigator's report. I 
When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigati9n will be mailed to you 
at the above address. You may file a response to the report within 14 daysl from the date the report 
is mailed to you. Based on the results of the investigation, legal st<iff will make a written 

ComO I I (10/07) 



recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable caufe to believe you have 
violated Chapter 10.4 or 10.6, Florida Statutes. A copy ofthe StaffRecolllIljlendation will be mailed 
to you and you may file a response within 14 days from the date the recommendation is mailed to 
you. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the commi11sion when determining 
probable cause. 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is ptobable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 10.4 or 10.6, Florida Statutes. You and the coinplainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing. The notice of h~aring will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing. You will have the opportun~ty to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or Icall others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence. 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writin~ that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agrerent. 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of H'laring will be mailed to 
the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address change" you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these ~mportant documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing. 

Under section 10.6.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission invebtigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 10.4 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or to probable cause. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint. However, it does apply 
to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality prol ision does not preclude 
you from seeking legal counsel. However, if you retain counsel, your a50mey must file a notice 
of appearance with the Commission before any member of the commissI·,on staff can discuss this 
case with him or her. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please co tact Keith Smith, the 
investigator assigned to this case. 

AMT/enr 

ComO I I (8/08) 



CE EDDIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FEC NOTICE FORM 


lUI b A I b I P 2: 2 3 
To FEC from Division of Elections 

. C" I 

Name: South Florida Cannabis Committee 

Account Number: 64688 

Chairperson: Brandon McNaughton 

Treasurer: Kelsey McNaughton 

Registered Agent: Ashley Brewster 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to th Florida Elections 
Commission pursuant to Sections 106.07(8)(d), 106.22(7), an, 106.25(2), Florida 
Statutes. An apparent violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, ~has occurred based 
upon the failure to file a report after notice or failure to file a no ification to the filing 
officer in writing that no report was being filed on the prescribed re orting date under s. 
106.07(7). I 

Report(s) : 

2016 M5 

Sent By: Kristi Reid Bronson . ,0 tJ 
Date: July 27,2016 VJ-'J 
ejr 



AFFIDAVIT 


STATE OF FLORIDA 

County of Leon 

Kristi Reid Bronson, being duly sworn, says: 

1. 	 I am the Chiefofthe Bureau of Election Records of the Division of~lections (Division). In 
that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance reports. 

2. 	 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including information obtained from 
review of the attached records, of which I am the custodian. 

3. 	 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. 

4. 	 South Florida Cannabis Committee (64688) is a political commit1ee registered with the 
Division. On April 27, 20 IS, Brandon McNaughton filed the D$DE Sand 6 with the 
Division of Elections indicating that he was the chairperson and K~lsey McNaughton was 
the treasurer for the committee (See attached documents and acknowledgment letter.) 

S. 	 The 2016 MS campaign treasurer's report was due on June 10,2016, On June 13,2016, the 
Division mailed Ms. McNaughton notification that the 2016 MS campaign treasurer's report 
had not been filed. (See attached letter.) 

6. 	 On July S, 2016, the Division mailed Ms. McNaughton notifica ion that the 2016 MS 
I 

campaign treasurer's report had not been filed. (See attached letter.Y 

7. 	 On July 14, 2016, the Division mailed Ms. McNaughton final no ification with delivery 
confinnation that the 2016 MS report had not been filed. (See attacf ed letter with delivery 
confinnation.) 

I 
8. 	 Ms. McNaughton did not notify the Division of Elections prior '0 or on the prescribed 

reporting date for the 2016 MS report that no report was to be filed. 

INV035 (5/00) 



9. As of July 27,2016, Ms. McNaughton has not filed the 2016 M5 repbrt. 

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true apd correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscrib,ed before e this 27th day 
of July, 2016. 

Print, Type, or Stamp Commi 
Public 

Personally Known __ 

INV035 (5/00) 



STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION 

OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE 


(PLEASE TYPE) 

1. Full Name of Committee Telephone 

Mailing Address (include city. state and zip code) 

Street Address (include city, stat d zip code) 

l • 

2. Affjlia~ed or Connected Organizations (Includes other committees of continyous existence and political 
committees) r,. ~.,.,i\ '1." 

Name of Affiliated or 

Connected Organization 
 Mailing Address Relationship 

"... ..' .-I"-~" :r:-nI . . J - , ~ 

15:APR 2 AH 9: SO 

Oj~/J I ' ~ " ." '.: ", ~" ..... " . ' LLC.C 
S aETA: Y OF S' 

3. Area, Scope and Jurisdiction of the Committee 

4. Nature of Organization or Organization's Special Interest (e.g., medical, leg~l, education, etc.) 

Name, Address and POSition, the Custodian of Books and AccoJnts (Include treasurer's name) 

Committee Title or PositionFull Name Mailing Address 

OS-DE 5 (Rev. 06/11) - Rule 15-2.017 (continued on reverse side) 



6. List by Name, Address and Position, Other Principal Officers, Including Offlc~rs and Members of the 
Finance Committee, If Any (include chairman's name) 

Full Name Mailing Address 

7. List by Name, Address, Office Sought and Party Affiliation Each Candidate o~ Other Individual that this 
Committee Is Supporting (if none, please Indicate) I 

, 
Full Name Mailing Address Office Sought Party 

,0.. (f)/J~~(1a..l8. List Any Issues this Committee is Supporting: 
) .~ ~' 

JList Any Issues this Committee Is Opposing: ~ 

9. If this Committee is Supporting the Entire Ticket of a Party, Give Name of Pa 

f00 ~h'~~ 
de of Residual Funds? 

I 
10. In the Event of Dissolution, What Disposition will be 

I 

11. List all Banks, Safety Deposit Boxes, or Other Depositories Used for Com.,ittee Funds 

Name of Bank or DepOSitory & Account Number M~iling Address 

CL\tu~~ uealt-~i' -c. ;1. l '~A I \, L4k.~\~) 

'V'B6, FL 1S3~LU 

12. List all Reports Required to be Filed by this Committee with Federal OffiCI~ls and the Names, Addresses 
and Positions of Such Officials, If Any 

Dates Required to be Filed 

COUNTYSTATE OF F \0 0(')d0,. 

Mailing Address 

I, l3yal1~/l ~e;J(kv(q/~1l ,certify that the infotmation in this Statement of 
~.~~~----~~q-~--~u~-------- I 

Organization is complete, true and correct. I 

10/11> 

OS-DE 5 (Rev. 06/11)- Rule IS-2.017 page 2 

x 



_ RECEI 'i~i i 
. ' '"'Jf, _ ,- . L.­
Ill!' I' TIJ . ~ . ~ , " .r \ • I I . ... \ ~ : \. . 

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN t"~MtJf§~ ,10: 4 4 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 

DEPOSITORY FOR _, " " .' 
POLITICAL COMMJTTi:!e~~ : '):~ j~' F~i' : < .;(:;~~: 

(Sections 106.011(1) and 106.021(1), F.S.) 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX: 

~ Original Appointment of Treasurer 

1. Committee or Organization 

.Yuth 
3. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

6. Mailing Address 

7. Street Address 

" " 
/ I 

o Reappointment of Treasurer 

4. Email (optional) 

8. The following bank has been designated as the (Sa? Primary Depository 

9. Name of Bank 10. Street Address 

11 . City 

-.... ' -~:... . 

~'Jrri. vI3IJR Of tLfr:TlONS 

2015 :APR-6 AMff:38 

' . . "' ., 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

o Deputy Treasurer 

i 
2. Telephone 

i 
5. Telephone (optional) 

I 

o Secondary Depository 

-t:Y l~O 
13. Zip Code 

~ 

x 
15. Name of Chairman ~Print or T pel 

C; 

I 
Camoaian Treasurer's Acceotance of Aooo:intment 

I, i/]fl:f!g;t?cN ~hh:D : ,do h",eby accepllh. appoi.,m." " 
I (Please Print or Ty ) 

[) I 

~'l' • •• . , __ 
" 

treasurer or deputy treasurer for ~ dY1 £10 j cb It;:u:n:br:; (D'()m~ 
(Commillec or Organization)' 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE 0 THE FOREGOING CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S 
ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND T T ACTS STArED ARE T UE. 

x 

Date 

OS-DE 6 (Rev. 7110) 



REGISTERED AGENT 
STATEMENT OF APPOINTMENT 

(Section 106.022, F.S.) 

Original Appointment o Change of Appointment 

o Change of Mailing Address o Change of Physical Address 

15 APR 27 AM 9: 46 

alilftYIi~~ ~~£~f1ti 

Registered Agent and Office Informatior 

Na-t\snle veLNS-ter 
Street Address 

I 2. 
CifYD . \ \ ' 

f--. \ v\ <: r0. State F L 
Mailing Address 

City State Zip Code 

I accept this appointment and confirm that I am familiar with and accept the obl/gations of the position as set 
forth in Section 106.022, F.S. I also understand that I may resign this appoin,tment by executing a written 
statement of resignatio nd filing it with the applicable filing officer. 

Date I I I 

Former Registered Agent and Office Information (for .~~~nges only) 

Telephone 

State 

Committee or Organization Informa iOi 

Name of CO~ittee IO~ Organization Oi~i,;i' ;.. [" LLEc,rJ~i 
\)~ CU1Yltr1I ' H-~ . £'rARY Of STATE 

Street Address Telephone c;1., I-U1-0'i I{, 

StatepL " Zip Code 
I 33Lilo 

Signal Chairperson 

S- -.:?-J - IS­
.. . . i7 
Printed Name of Chairperson Date 

Fonn DS-DE 41 (revised 6111) 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OIST4.TE , 	 . 
RICK SCOTT KEN DETZNER 

Governor Secretary of State 

April 29,2015 

Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 
South Florida Cannabis Committee 
9410 Birmingham Drive 
Palm Beach Gaden, Florida 33410 

Dear Mr. McNaughton: 

I 
This will acknowledge receipt of the Statement of Organization an9 Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for South FJorida Cannabis Committee, 
which were placed on file in our office on April 27, 2015. This infbrmalion appears to comply 
with the requirements of Section 106.03, Florida Statutes, and the nFe of this organization has 
been placed on our active committee list as a political commillee. 

Campaign Treasurer's Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on May 11,201$. The report will cover the 
period of April 1-30,2015 (M4). All political committees that file ~eports with the Division of 
Elections are required to file by means of the Division's Electronic Hling System (EFS). 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and the conuniuee's user identification number. The 
enclosed sealed envelope contains the committee's initial password. Once you have logged in 
using the initial password, you will be immediately prompted to ch~nge it to a confidential sign­
on. The chairperson, campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting this 
password from disclosure and are responsible for all filings using [these credentials, unless the 
Division is notified that your credentials have been compromised. 

EFS Website Address: htlps:llefs.dos.state.f1.us 

Identification Number: 64688 


Division of Elections 
R.A. 	Gray Buildin" Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • 'naUahassee, Florida 32399 ~ 

850.245.6240 • 850.245.6260 (Fax) election.do~.state.n.us flORIDA 
Prnft1n't-lnn J;'7n...;nn'c J.11c:'tnr" rln" ry,7rllrD Ul'7o);'ln..~~a ,." ..a !,~\I..~~~I~!I.~ 

http:election.do~.state.n.us
http:htlps:llefs.dos.state.f1.us
http:OIST4.TE


Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 
April 29, 2015 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers 

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to :submit reports and update 
information. The enclosed sealed envelope provides a confidential pin!number for the chairperson. 
By copy of this letter, a confidenlial pin number to access the EFS wa!s sent to the treasurer. 

Each political commirtee chairperson is required to provide the Pivision of Elections with 
confidential personal information that may be used to allow access in the event that the password 
is forgotten or lost. When you enter the campaign account screen, th¢re will be a drop down box 
where you pick a question (such as What is your mother's maiden na'tne?) and supply an answer. 
All passwords and answers to questions are stored as encrypted da~a and cannot be viewed by 
Division staff and given out over the phone. Please notify the Divis!ion if your credentials have 
been compromised. 

Timely Filing 

All reports must be completed and filed through the EFS no later than midnight, Eastern Standard 
Time, of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due dat~ are late filed and subject to 
the penalties in Section 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that ~he EFS is inoperable on the 
due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later tha~ midnight, Eastern Standard 
Time, of the first business day the EFS becomes operable. No fine wiP be levied during the period 
the EFS was inoperable. 

Any political comminee failing to file a report on the designated due date is subject to a fine of 
$50 per day for the first 3 days and. thereafter, $500 per day for each day, not to exceed 25% of 
the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the perio~ covered by the late report. 
However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine shall 
be $500 per day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditu1res, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report. I 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an ele9tronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by the chairperson and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject 
to the provisions of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes. 



Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 

April 29,2015 

Page Three 


Jnstructions and Assistance 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and 
submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also providfl assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280. 

I 
All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are av~ilable on the Division of 

I 

Elections' website at http://elections.myflorida.com.Itis yo~r responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election lawfS. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Chapter 106, Florida Sta~utes, Political Committee 

I 

Handbook, Calendar ofReporting Dates, and Rule lS-2.017, Flori~a Administrative Code. 

Please let me know if you need additional infonnation. 

~SiD~S~ 
-l( Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
l) Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/ljr 

Enclosures 

pc: Kelsey McNaughton, Treasurer 

http://elections.myflorida.com.Itis


FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STA.TE 
Ken Detzner 


Secretary of State 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

June 13,2016 

PAC 64688 Kelsey McNaughton, Treasurer 
South Florida Cannabis Committee 


94 IO Binningham Drive 

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 


Dear Ms. McNaughton: 

Our records indicate that you have not filed either your campaign treasurers report or notification that no 
reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable. The filing date was rune 10,2016. 

The law (s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) requires the filing officer to immediatfly notify you about the missed 
filing date and the automatic fines that will be assessed for late filing of a report, if a report was due. 

• 	 If reportable activity occurred and you have not filed a report, sta,tutory fines are automatically 
assessed as follows until you file your report: 

• 	 $50 for the first 3 days late 
• 	 $500 per day for each day after the 3rd day late I 
• 	 If the required report immediately precedes a primary and g~neral election, the automatic 

fine is $500 for each late day. 

The total fine for the untimely report cannot exceed 25% oftheltotal receipts or expenditures, , 
whichever is greater, for the cover period. Even ifyou end up f1ling your report late, we cannot 
waive the statutory fines. We will notify you of the specific am~unt offmes owed once you file 
your report. You have 20 days from the day you receive the notice to pay the fine or to appeal the 
fme to the Florida Elections Commission . 

• 	 Ifno reportable activity occurred for the report date(s), you are still required to notify us in 
writing, via the Division's Electronic Filing System, that no repottable activity occurred. No 
automatic fines are statutorily assessed. 

However, in all cases, failure to file andlor untimely filing of a report of rFPortable activity, or if applicable, a 
notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent viqlation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we 
refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil 
penalty for each violation under chapter J06.265( I), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~~:~~ 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 



FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STAIfE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTrONS 

Second Notice 

July 5, 2016 

Kelsey McNaughton, Treasurer 
PAC 64688South Florida Cannabis Committee 

9410 Binningham Drive 

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 


Dear Ms. McNaughton: 

Our records indicate that you have not filed either your campaign treasurer':s report or notification that 
no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable . The filing date waf June 10,20 J6. 

We mailed, via regular mail, the first notice of the failure to file the above-mentioned report or 

notification to Ihe address on file with our office on June 13,2016. 


The first notice which we provided to you specifically explained the automatic fine provisions in the law 
(s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) for failure to file a required report. Such fines ~re continuing to accrue for a 
late-filed report . Also, that notice explained that if no reportab Ie activity o;Ccurred for the report date(s), 
you are still required to provide notification in writing that no reportable acrivity occurred. Our initial 
notice further indicated that, in all cases, failure to fi Ie andlor untimely fili~g of a report of reportable 
activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may 90nstitute an apparent 
violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, Ihe 
Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation un~er chapter 106.265(1), Fla. 
Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc : Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 


Secretary of State 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Final Notice USPS TRACKING , 9114901496450382476732 
& CUSTOMER For Trackilg or inCJllries go to USPS.comDelivery Confirmation: RECEIPT or coY l-SOG-222-1811 

July 14,2016 

Kelsey McNaughton, Treasurer 
South Florida Cannabis Committee PAC 64688 

9410 Birmingham Drive 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

Dear Ms. McNaughton: 

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not y,et received the beJow­
referenced campaign treasurer's report or the required notification that nf reportable activity occurred, 
whichever is applicable, during the following cover period: 

Year Report Cover Period 


5/1/16 - 5/31/16 
2016 M5 

The Division has previously notified you of the unftled report or notificat~on. Please file your report or 
notification. If the report is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter! the Division will refer this 

I 

matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil pena;lties of up to $1000 per 

violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. I 06.07(8)(b), Fla; Stat.) that are applicable only 

to campaign finance reports . 


As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a 

report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable adtivity occurred, may constitute 

an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. Ifwe refer such matter to (he Florida Elections 

Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 

106.265(1), Fla. Stat. 


Ifyou have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280 . 

Sinc~~~ 

j'iReid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Brandon McNaughton, Chairperson 

The R A Grav Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 



USPS.com® - USPS TrackinnllD Page 1 of2 

Eng/i5h Cuslomer Ser.... ice USPS Mobile Register I Sign In 

EJUSPS.COM' 


Tracking Number: 9114901496450382475732 

Updated Delivery Day : Monday, July 18, 2016 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Features: 

USPS Tracking'" 

DATE &. TIME STATUS OF ITE>' 

July 18, 2016,4:15 pm Delivered, InlAt Mailbox 

Your Ilern was delivered .n or al lI ,e mailbox al ·1 ' 15 pm on July 18 
FL 33410. 

July 18. 2016 . 3:52 am Arrived at Posl Office 

July 17. 2016 .7:59 pm Arrived al USPS Facilily 

July 15. 2016 . 9:03 pm Arrived at USPS Facility 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

HELPFUL LINKS ON ABOUT.USPS COM 

Contact Us Aboul USPS Home 

Site Index Newsroom 

FAQs USPS Service Updates 

Forms & Publications 

Government SeNlces 

careers 

Copyright © 20'6 USPS. All Rights Reserved. 

lOCATION 

PALM BEACH 
GARDENS, FL 33410 

2016 '11 PALM BEA .H GARDENS 

PALM BEACH 
GARDENS. FL 33410 

WEST PALM 
BEACH. FL 33416 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Track I, 

OTHER USPS SITES 

BUSiness Customer Gateway 

Postal Inspectors 

Inspector General 

Postal Explorer 

Nallonal Postal Museum 

Resources for Developers 

Customer Service) 

Have questions? We're here to help. 


Get Easy Tracking Updates) 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Available Actions 

Text Update~ 

Email Updal.es 

Manage Incoming Packages 

Track all your pacrages from a dashboard. 
No tracking numbprs necessary. 

Sign up for My USPS) 

UEGAL INFORMATION 

Rnvacy Policy 

Terms of Use 

FOIA 

No FEAR Ac' EEO Data 

https:lltools.usps.com!golTrackConfirmAction.action ?tRef=full page&tLc= 1 &text2 8 777= ... 7/26/2016 

http:https:lltools.usps.com
http:Updal.es
http:EJUSPS.COM
http:USPS.com


Committee Tracking system - Plorida Division of Elections - Departm~ t of State Page 1 of 1 

Committee 

Tracking 

System 

South Florida Cannabis 


Committee 


Type: Political Committee 

Status: Active 

Address: 	 9410 Birmingham Drive 

Palm Beach Gardens, 

FL 33410 

Phone: (561 )667-6916 

Chairperson : Brandon McNaughton 

Treasurer: 	 Kelsey McNaughton 

9410 Birmingham Drive 

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 

334100000 

Registered Ashley Brewster 

Agent: 182 West 18th Street 

Riviera Beach, FL 334040000 

Purpose: 

Affiliates: 

[ -Zampaign Finance Activity 

Campaign Documents 

http://dos .e1ections.myflorida .com/committees/ComDetail .asp?account=64688 	 7/27/2016 

http://dos.e1ections.myflorida.com/committees/ComDetail.asp?account=64688
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